MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN

Maratha Vidya Prasarak Samaj's

College Of Architecture

Udhaji Maratha Boarding Campus, Off Gangapur Road, Nashik.

AND

Maharshi Karve Stree Shikshan Samstha's

Dr. Bhanuben Nanavati College of Architecture for Women.

BNCA New campus, Karve Nagar, Pune.- 411052



BNCA MAHARSHI KARVE STREE SHIKSHAN SAMSTHA'S DR. BHANUBEN NANAVATI COLLEGE OF ARCHITECTURE FOR WOMEN BNCA New Campus,

Siddhivinayak College Gate Karve Nagar Pune, India 411052 +91 20 25474062, 25476966, Fax. 020 2547443 Email:mail@bnca.ac.in, www.bnca.ac.in



MARATHA VIDYA PRASARAK SAMAJ's

URE

COLLEGE OF ARCHITECT

Udhaji Maratha Boarding Campus, Gangapur Road, Nashik 422013.Maharashtra, India Phone : 91253-2570822, Pax: 91283-2315765 mail: cansnashik/mwn.edu.in / mwncans. nak@vahoo.co.in / website: www.cansnashik.orc

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This memorandum of understanding is made on Date: 17th AUGUST 2020

BETWEEN

DR.BHANUBEN NANAVATI COLLEGE OF ARCHITECTURE FOR WOMEN, an institution affiliated to Savitri Bai Phule University of Pune, Pune India (Affiliation No. PU/PN/ ARCH/109/94), having its institutional premise at MKSSS campus, Karve Nagar, Pune 411052, India.

("BNCA")

AND

MARATHA VIDYA PRASARAK SAMAJ's College of Architecture, **NASHIK**, an institute affiliated to Savitri Bai Phule University of Pune, Pune India (Affiliation No.PU/NS/AC/035[1989] having its campus at Nashik, Udhaji Boarding Campus, Gangapur Road, Nashik 422013, Maharashtra, India.

("MVPCOA")

RECITALS

- A. **BNCA** is located in Pune, having its office at MKSSS campus, Karve Nagar., Pune, India, committed to architectural education and excellence.
- B. **MVPCOA** is in the city of Nashik in the Maharashtra, India committed to architectural Education.
- C. This MOU provides for the establishment of a general agreement to co-operate in the areas of staff and student exchange, joint teaching and general co-operation, particularly in the areas of education between MVPCOA and BNCA.

We Agree

- To promote activities and projects of mutual interest, particularly concerning:
 - 1. Knowledge share through seminars, workshops, summer schools, webinars and other similar initiatives
 - 2. Collaboration opportunities for resource persons, international guest etc.
 - 3. Faculty exchange,
 - 4. Student exchange,
 - 5. Joint studios, joint programs for double degree and PhD
 - 6. The sharing of documentation: works, reviews, pedagogical documentation, exhibitions etc.
 - 7. Joint Research and the development of studies and collaborative research projects;
 - 8. Global consortium
- The actions and the co-operation programme will be defined every 3 years. In order to achieve this aim, a committee of members belonging to the contracting parties may be established.
- <u>This agreement will be effective from the date on which it has been duly</u> signed by both parties and will have a term of five years.
- This agreement may be renewed by mutual consent of the parties after verification of the activities developed during its duration and previously defined by specific executive agreements.
- Any party may withdraw from this agreement at any time, and the agreement will terminate one hundred eighty days after the date of the written communication of the withdrawal to the partner institution.
- The parties agree to solve in a friendly manner any controversy rising from the interpretation of the present agreement.
- In the event that the disagreement cannot be resolved, the issue(s) will be submitted for arbitration; each party will appoint a member of the arbitration panel, and one member will be chosen by mutual consent.
- <u>The signing of this agreement does not entail any financial obligation for the</u> parties
- This agreement consists only of a Memorandum of Understanding for collaboration and exchange in the field of teaching and Research programmes in accordance with the terms explained above.

Agreements concerning specific activities may be implemented within the framework defined in the present agreement.

Contact Persons

MVP COA's contact for all notices is:

Dr. Prajakta Baste Principal, M.V.P.S's COLLEGE OF ARCHITECTURE, NASHIK, INDIA Telephone: +91 (0)253 2570822 Fax: +91 (0)253 2315765 Email: cansnashik@mvp.edu.in

BNCA's contact for all notices is:

Prof. Shruti Joshi Director, BNCA International Cell DR.BHANUBEN NANAVATI COLLEGE OF ARCHITECTURE FOR WOMEN, PUNE, INDIA Telephone: +91 (0) 20 25474062 Fax: +91 (0) 20 25474437 Email: shruti.joshi@bnca.ac.in

IN ACCEPTANCE OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

Signed for and on behalf of MARATHA VIDYA PRASARAK SAMAJ'S COLLEGE OF ARCHITECTURE, NASHIK, INDIA Signed for and on behalf of MKSSS'DR.BHANUBEN NANAVATI COLLEGE OF ARCHITECTURE FOR WOMEN, PUNE, INDIA (BNCA)

By:

Name: Dr. Prajakta Baste

Position: Principal

Date: 10th September 2020

By:

Name: Dr. Anurag Kashyap

Position: Principal

Date: 10th September 2020